have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 20th January 1977.

D. R. Grimes, Town Clerk and Chief Executive.

Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom, Surrey.

(488)

HUNTINGDON DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971—Section 210 The Huntingdon District Council (Footpath No. 4, Ramsey)
Public Path Diversion Order No. 1 1977

Notice is hereby given that the above named Order herinafter referred to as the Order made on the 7th January 1977 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed

by the Huntingdon District Council as an unopposed Order.
The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to divert approximately 132 metres of public right of way running from Cricketfield Lane in a generally west-south-westerly direction to a line running from Cricketfield Lane in a generally west-south-westerly direction for approximately 131 metres and then in a generally northwesterly direction for approximately 4 metres to join Footpath No. 4, Ramsey. The length of the alternative path or way being approximately 136 metres.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the office of the Secretary to the Huntingdon District Council, County Buildings, Huntingdon (after the 31st January 1977 the address of the Secretary will be Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, Huntingdon) and may be inspected free of charge during normal office bourse.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary of the Huntingdon District Council, County Buildings, Huntingdon (after the 31st January, Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, Huntingdon) not later than 17th February 1977 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the Huntingdon District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation themselves con-

firm the Order as an unopposed Order.

If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 7th January 1977.

L. Bly, Secretary.

Huntingdon District Council, County Buildings,

Huntingdon, Cambs., PE18 6LH. (505)

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971—Section 210 NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Leicestershire County Council (Footpath N.50 (Part) Hugglescote, Coalville) Public Path Diversion Order,

Notice is hereby given that the Leicestershire County Council has confirmed the above named Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed, will be to divert that part of the public right of way, Footpath N.50, leading from Hugglescote to the Ellistown-Bardon Road leading from Hugglescote to the Ellistown-Bardon Road at Battle Flat Lodge, which extends from a point in O.P. No. 7835 on the north-western boundary of the railway and 6 yards south-west of the River Sence, in south-easterly, north-easterly and easterly directions for a total distance of approximately 242 yards to a point in the north-east corner of O.P. No. 9927, along a line which crosses the River Sence by means of a footbridge and extends from a point in O.P. No. 7835 previously described, in a northerly then easterly, then generally north-easterly direction, through O.P. Nos. 8240, 8743 and 9751 for a total distance of 212 yards, thence turning in a generally south-easterly direction to cross the railway by means of a level crossing and rejoin to cross the railway by means of a level crossing and rejoin the existing Footpath N.50 at the point in the north-east corner of O.P. No. 9927 previously described.

A copy of the confirmed Order is available for public inspection at County Hall, Glenfield, Leicester.

The Order becomes operative as from the date of confirmation, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the aforementioned Act, within 6 weeks from the date of this notice, make application for the purpose to the High

Dated 20th January 1977.

G. R. Lang, County Secretary.

County Hall, Glenfield, Leicester, LE3 8RA.

(524)

NORWICH CITY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1971, section 210 The City Council of Norwich (St. Benedict's Alley)
Public Path Stopping-Up Order 1977

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 14th January 1977 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the City Council of Norwich as an unopposed

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion, will be to extinguish part of the public right of way known as St. Benedict's Alley running between Pottergate and St. Benedicts at its Pottergate end and create an alternative highway in lieu.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Director of Administra-tion, City Hall, Norwich, NR2 1NH and may be inspected free of charge at that office between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays as from 20th January 1977.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Director of Administration, City Council of Norwich, City Hall, Norwich, NR2 1NH, not later than 17th February 1977, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the City Council of Norwich may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 20th January 1977.

R. Bamford, Director of Administration.

City Hall, Norwich, NR2 1NH. (529)

STOCKPORT METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971—Section 210

The Stockport Metropolitan Borough (Berwick Avenue to Harwood Road, Heaton Mersey) Public Path Diversion Order, 1977.

Notice is hereby given that the above named Order (herinafter referred to as the Order) made on the 14th January 1977 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council as an unopposed Order.

Road indicated on the map annexed to the Order by red line.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Town Hall, Stockport and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Stockport in Room 313 between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on any wekday. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Stockport Metropolitan